First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 31 May 2018 at 5 pm.

No. S 341

CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (CHAPTER 36)

CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND (MEDISAVE ACCOUNT WITHDRAWALS) (AMENDMENT NO. 2) REGULATIONS 2018

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 77(1)(j) of the Central Provident Fund Act, the Minister for Manpower, after consulting with the Central Provident Fund Board, makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations are the Central Provident Fund (Medisave Account Withdrawals) (Amendment No. 2) Regulations 2018 and come into operation on 1 June 2018.

Amendment of regulation 14C

- **2.** Regulation 14C of the Central Provident Fund (Medisave Account Withdrawals) Regulations (Rg 17) (called in these Regulations the principal Regulations) is amended
 - (a) by deleting the word "and" at the end of paragraph (a); and
 - (b) by deleting paragraph (b) and substituting the following paragraphs:
 - "(b) \$400 for the years 2012 to 2017; and
 - (c) \$500 for the year 2018 and any subsequent year.".

Amendment of regulation 21B

- **3.** Regulation 21B of the principal Regulations is amended
 - (a) by deleting the words "is 65 years of age or older" in paragraph (2)(a)(i) and substituting the words "has attained the eligible age";

- (b) by deleting the words "are both 65 years of age or older" in paragraph (2)(b)(i) and substituting the words "have both attained the eligible age"; and
- (c) by inserting, immediately after paragraph (2), the following paragraph:
 - "(3) In paragraph (2), "eligible age" means
 - (a) in relation to any specified out-patient treatment received on or after 1 April 2015 but before 1 June 2018 65 years of age or older; and
 - (b) in relation to any specified out-patient treatment received on or after 1 June 2018 60 years of age or older.".

Amendment of regulation 21C

- **4.** Regulation 21C of the principal Regulations is amended
 - (a) by deleting the words "is 65 years of age or older" in paragraph (2)(a)(i) and substituting the words "has attained the eligible age";
 - (b) by deleting the words "are both 65 years of age or older" in paragraph (2)(b)(i) and substituting the words "have both attained the eligible age"; and
 - (c) by inserting, immediately after paragraph (3), the following paragraph:
 - "(4) In paragraph (2), "eligible age" means
 - (a) in relation to any treatment, scan, test, vaccination or screening received on or after 1 April 2015 but before 1 June 2018 65 years of age or older; and

(b) in relation to any treatment, scan, test, vaccination or screening received on or after 1 June 2018 — 60 years of age or older.".

[G.N. Nos. S 224/2007; S 527/2007; S 731/2007; S 149/2008; S 456/2008; S 682/2008; S 86/2009; S 239/2009; S 523/2009; S 659/2009; S 88/2010; S 118/2010; S 289/2010; S 548/2010; S 367/2011; S 725/2011; S 107/2013; S 482/2013; S 623/2013; S 427/2014; S 872/2014; S 177/2015; S 625/2015; S 377/2016; S 530/2016; S 723/2016; S 340/2017; S 789/2017; S 145/2018]

Made on 30 May 2018.

AUBECK KAM

Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Manpower, Singapore.

[Plg&Pol/CPFPol/Legis/CPFSL/2018; AG/LEGIS/SL/36/2015/1 Vol. 4]

(To be presented to Parliament under section 78(2) of the Central Provident Fund Act).